
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Robyn Mclintock 
Governance Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1915 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 1915 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28th June, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co :Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, 
Sabri Ozaydin, Michael Rye OBE and Peter Nwosu 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 

19 January and 16 March 2023. 
 

4. 2022-23 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 The Committee are recommended to note the work completed by the Audit 

and Risk Management Service’s Counter Fraud Team during the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

5. 2022-23 ANNUAL DATA PROTECTION OFFICER REPORT  (Pages 27 - 
44) 

 
 The committee is recommended to note the work completed by the Data 

Protection Officer during 2022-23 and the themes and outcomes arising from 
this work. 
 

6. 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT ON CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES, 
WAIVERS AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 45 - 80) 

 
 I. To note the annual update to General Purposes Committee on 

procurement compliance, numbers of waivers, and procurement spend. 
II. To note the update on Procurement Services 
 

7. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS  
(Pages 81 - 84) 

 
 The Committee are recommended to note the report. 

 
8. ARMS PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 85 - 118) 
 
 I. The Committee are recommended to note the work completed by the 

Audit and Risk Management Service during the period 1 April 2022 to 
31 March 2023 and the key themes and outcomes arising from this 
work. 

II. To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 
 This report includes the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and provides 

an update on the audit status for each year of the open accounts. London 
Borough of Enfield has open, unaudited accounts for the three financial years 
2019/20, 2020/21, and 2021/22. 

 
10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  (Pages 127 - 162) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to consider London Borough of Enfield’s draft 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year 2022-23. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee is scheduled to 

take place at 7pm on Wednesday 26 July 2023. 
 

12. PART 2 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 



3 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
(Members are asked to refer to the part 2 agenda). 
 

13. MERIDIAN WATER RISK REGISTER  (Pages 163 - 176) 
 
 The Committee are recommended to note the latest Meridian Water 

programme risk and issue registers. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 19.1.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahym Bedekova, Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Non-geographical)), Nawshad Ali, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition 
and the Conservative Group), Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, Michael Rye OBE, 
Peter Nwosu (General Purposes Committee Independent Person) and Sabri Ozaydin 
(Chief Whip) 
 
Peter Nwosu (General Purposes Committee Independent Person) 
 
OFFICERS: Fay Hammond (Executive Director, Resources), James Newman 
(Director of Finance - Corporate), Olga Bennet (Director of Finance - Capital & 
Commercial), Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), Gemma Young 
(Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, Annette Trigg (Chief Accountant), 
Bola Tobun (Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury), and Marie Lowe (Governance 
and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
External Auditor, BDO, David Eagles (Partner, BDO LLP) and Sebastian Evans 
(Audit Manager) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence had been received for the meeting. 
 
The Council’s Chief Accountant, Annette Trigg, together with representatives 
from the External Auditor, BDO, David Eagles and Sebastian Evans joined the 
meeting remotely. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Nawshad Ali declared that he was a Member of the Council’s Local 
Pension Board. 
 
Cllr Sabri Ozaydin declared that he was a Member of the Council’s Pension 
Policy and Investment Committee. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 1 
December 2022 be AGREED subject to the following amendments: 
 

3.1 Cllr Alessandro Georgiou asked that the minutes be amended to reflect 
his comments at the meeting that a standard invitation be extended to 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, Cllr Tim Leaver, to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 19.1.2023 

attend each meeting of the committee as the stakeholder and to 
answer any questions arising from the reports. 

 
The Director of Law and Governance advised that whilst the minutes of 
the last meeting could be amended to reflect Cllr Alessandro Georgiou 
request, there was no requirement in the Council’s Constitution for 
Cabinet Members to attend all meetings.   

 
3.1  
[...]
sed which would require substantial 
resourcing from the Council, which would create further delays to the 
detriment of the Council without any consequences to BDO. 
 

Page 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 19.1.2023 

Members expressed concern that the handouts of the slides had been tabled 
and not circulated well in advance of the meeting. They considered this to be 
too short notice for such a complex and detailed topic and AGREED that any 
information in relation to this item be circulated to the Committee a minimum 
of 24 hours prior to the commencement of the meeting.    
       
 
AGREED that the report and verbal update be NOTED. 
 

5. CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY 
(CIPFA) REVIEW ACTION PLAN  
 
The report provided an update on the recommendations from the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s review of the General 
Purposes Committee, an overview of the updated guidance on the role of the 
Audit Committee and the proposed actions in response. 
 
AGREED that the report and actions be noted. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR 2023/24 TO 
2032/33  
 

The report set out the Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) for the period 2023/24 to 2032/33, and Annual Investment 
Strategy (AIS) for the year ended 31 March 2024, together with supporting 
information for recommendation to Cabinet to review the Strategy and to 
Council to approve the Strategy.  

Officers noted that a correction to page 26 – Table 3: Balance Sheet 
Summary and Forecast and paragraph 48, which referred to Table 2 as there 
was no Table 2 in the document pack.     

The Monitoring Officer proposed that the recommendations should be 
ammended slightly: 

The Committee AGREED the amended recommendations: 

1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for the 
period 2023/24 to 2032/33, and Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for 
the year ended 31 March 2024, together with supporting info
[...]
 Board Members.  
 
It was noted that the number of overdue audits for the Place and Resources 
Departments, were significantly high when compared with other Departments. 
Members requested that the Committee be provided with further details with 
regards to the overdue audits, particularly with regard to the number of 
overdue high-risk actions.        
 
AGREED that the report be NOTED. 
 

8. COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES  
 
The report presented the following policy documents for approval by the 
Committee: 
 

1. Counter Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy 

Page 7



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 19.1.2023 

2. Whistleblowing Policy and Procedures (incorporating the Model 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedures for employees and 
workers in maintained schools, PRUs, academies and others) 

3. Anti-Money Laundering Policy & Guidance 
 

AGREED that: 
 

1. The Counter Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy, the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedures and the Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy and Guidance be APPROVED; and  

 
2. The policies referred to above be reviewed by General Purposes 

Committee every three years or sooner should there be any major 
changes made.  

 
9. UPDATE OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING 

COVERED AND ATTENDANCE  
 
Members AGREED that details of the General Purposes Committee Member 
training covered and attendance during the current Municipal Year 2022/23 be 
circulated by email.  
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee was 
scheduled to take place at 7pm on Thursday, 16 March 2023. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.50 pm. 
 
 

Page 8



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 16.3.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahym Bedekova (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice Chair), 
Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition and the Conservative Group), 
Suna Hurman, Mohammad Islam, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale and 
Michael Rye OBE 
 
Officers: 
James Newman (Director of Finance - Corporate), Doug Wilkinson (Director of 
Environment and Operational Services), Kevin Bartle (Interim Director of Finance), 
Paul Neville (Interim Director Digital, Data and Technology), Penny Halliday 
(Commercial Programme Director), Gemma Young (Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management), Eleanor Brown (Head of Transformation), Martin Sanders (Head of 
Service Management and Governance), Annette Trigg (Chief Accountant), Rita 
Hammond (Principal Lawyer) and Marie Lowe (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
  
 
Also Attending:  
Lisa Blake, Partner (2020/21), BDO and Sebastian Evans, Manager, BDO 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular officers new to 
the Council’s employ, Kevin Bartle, Interim Director of Finance and Paul 
Neville, Interim Director Digital, Data and Technology. 
 
The Chair announced that Kevin Bartle would be covering the role of James 
Newman who would be leaving the Council shortly. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
Cllr Ozaydin who was substituted by Cllr Hurman 
Cllr Ali who was substituted by Cllr Islam  
Peter Nwosu, Independent Member 

 
Apologies for absence had also been received from: 
Fay Hammond, Executive Director, Resources  
Terry Osborne, Director of Law and Governance 
David Eagles, Partner (2019/20), BDO, External Auditor 

 
Due the industrial action on National Rail, some officers and Sebastian Evans, 
Manager from BDO, External Auditor joining the meeting remotely. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Page 9



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 16.3.2023 

In relation to Item 8 - Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update 
the following declarations were made: 
 
Cllr Mahym Bedekova declared that she was a Trustee of the Mayor’s Charity.  
 
Cllr Michael Rye declared that he was a Governor at St Andrews School 
(Enfield) CE Primary School.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETIN
[...]
3. The approach to be taken for 2022/23 accounts closure be noted; and  

4. BDO be formally requested to provide an update at the June 2023 
General Purposes Committee detailing their audit plan for completing 
the audits and the staff resourcing strategy to provide targeted 
progress. 

 
6. 2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT 2023/24 INTERNAL 

AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management explained that, in line with 
the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), she 
had a responsibility to regularly review the Internal Audit Charter and to 
establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the Internal Audit 
activity.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management confirmed that the same 
level of assurance could be provided although the number of audit days had 
reduced slightly. She advised that there was often considerable shift in the 
audit plan during the year and the aim was to enable the team to work smarter 
and more efficiently and effectively. 
 
AGREED that the 2023-24 Internal Audit Charter and the 2023-24 Internal 
Audit Plan be approved. 
 

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the report which 
informed members that since the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) had been 
presented to General Purposes Committee on 20 October 2022, reviews have 
been carried out by all Departments and by the Assurance Board. No risks 
had been added to the CRR; nor have there been any changes to risk scores.  
 
CR06 Customer Demand - Increasing or decreasing demand changes (e.g., 
population). The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management reassured the 
committee that the risk had not been downgraded. 
 

CR10 Housing - Failure to deliver the housing strategy and respond to the 
changing regulatory environment around Council housing delivery. Members 
recognised the current issues with regard to the supply and condition of 
housing in all the London 
[...]
rs. 
 
 
Members welcomed the update on an action previously requested by the 
committee from the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management which 
informed that the Assurance Board had agreed that should an identified risks 
continue with little or no improvement after an agreed amount of time e.g., 
high risks at three months or medium risk for six months, the Director of that 
service would attend the General Purposes Committee to explain directly to 
Members. 
 
AGREED to note the report.  
 
 

9. INFORMATION AND DATA GOVERNANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  

Page 14



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 16.3.2023 

 
The Interim Director Digital, Data and Technology introduced the report, which 
recognised that the governance arrangements had remained broadly the 
same and were working well, together with some of key changes which had 
introduced successfully since the last report.  

Members noted and thanked officers, and in particular Martin Sanders, Head 
of Service Management and Governance, for the improvement in achieving 
over 98% compliance in completing mandatory training and introduction of 
Data Governance reporting into the board and the high standard data 
retention schedule now covering over 450 sets of data. 

 
AGREED that: 
 
The inclusion of Covid Inquiry Information and Data Governance to be 
monitored through the board until concluded be agreed;  
The outcomes of the annual report be agreed;  
The achievement of mandatory training compliance be noted;  
The achievement of high standard data retention schedule be noted;  
The plan for 2023/24 be agreed; and 
The risks as set out in the report of Officers be noted. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the date of the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee 
would be announced at the Annual Council Meeting in May 2023.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm. 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

Report Title Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022-23  

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 June 2023 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement 

Director:  Terry Osborne, Director of Law & Governance 

Report Author: Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Management 
Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Classification: Part I Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/23 (Appendix A) summarises the 
results of the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team during the 
period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

I. To note the work completed by the Audit and Risk Management Service’s 
Counter Fraud Team during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 
  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Report Author:  Gemma Young 
  Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 
  Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 
  Tel: 07900 168938 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A:   Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022-23                             
 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
CE22/044  
 
  

Page 18



 
  

 

 
 

 

 

 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

Counter Fraud  
Annual Report 2022-23 

 
Background 

1. This report summarises the work of the Counter Fraud Team for the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

2. The team achieved some significant results during this period, including 
identifying overpayments and potential savings of £2.6m.  These savings 
were primarily achieved through activity in the following areas: 

o Right to Buy claims 
o Financial investigations  
o National Fraud Initiative data-matching exercises. 

These results are summarised in Table 1 below. 

During 2022-23, our achievements were recognised when we were named as 
winners in the category of Outstanding Proactive Fraud Detection and 
Recovery at the 2022 Public Finance Awards. The award was shared with 
the Waltham Forest Corporate Fraud Team, our shared service partners.  

Furthe
[...]
ortionate as the Department processes personal data at a larger scale in 
comparison to the other departments. 
 
These breaches can be divided into two broad categories: 
 

 the unauthorised disclosure of data. This includes the accidental release of 
personal data and; 

 the loss of Council devices 
 
The majority (72%) of the breaches have occurred due to the former. Below is a 
breakdown of these breaches: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49 

15 

30 

5 

Total breaches by department 2022-23 

People Total Place Total Resources Total Chief Executive total

Page 35



  
 
 
 
 
During this period, four data breaches met the threshold for reporting to the ICO. No 
further action was instructed by the ICO as the Council took reasonable efforts in 
mitigating the risks to the rights and freedoms of the affected data subjects. 
 
Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) 
 
Since the inception of the General Data Protection Regulation in 2018, the Council 
has utilised a ‘GDPR workbook’ for two main purposes. The workbook, in an excel 
format, serves as a data register and links to the Record of Processing Activities 
(ROPA).  
 
It is a legal requirement to maintain a record of processing activities. There are 
several specified areas where records must be maintained, such as the purposes of 
processing personal data, data sharing and retention. 
 
The second purpose of the workbook is that it carries out a data protection impact 
assessment (DPIA). A DPIA is a process which helps identify and minimise the data 
protection risks of a project. It is required for processing that is likely to result in a 
high risk to individuals.  
 
The previous format required all forms of new data processing activities to be 
recorded on the workbook whilst at the same time carrying out a DPIA. However, the 
requirement for a DPIA legally only exists in certain scenarios.  In addition, the 
previous format does not allow for a pre-assessment for DPIAs.  
 
A new DPIA template has been crea
[...]
nancial, infrastructure and where 
appropriate staff) to enable them to 
meet their GDPR obligations and 
to maintain their expert level of 
knowledge 

The DPO has an annual Performance 
Development Review to ensure sufficient focus is 
given to continuous training and development in 
data protection matters. 
 
 

2 The DPO must be given 
appropriate access to personal 
data and processing activities 

The DPO has unconstrained access to all personal 
data and processing activities in order to discharge 
his responsibilities and undertake independent and 
objective reviews. 

3 The DPO be given appropriate 
access to other services within the 
organisations so that essential 
support, information and input can 
be received 

The DPO has unconstrained access to all senior 
managers and services in order to discharge his 
responsibilities to provide support, advice, 
information, challenge and undertake independent 
and objective reviews. 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

NOTE TO REPORT AUTHORS AND OTHERS:    Until this report is 
published, even if it is ultimately to be considered in Part 1, it should not be 
circulated beyond the Cabinet (excepting officers writing and reviewing the 
paper through this process) or sent externally, and its contents should be 
treated as confidential. 
 
 

 

Report Title 2022-23 Annual Report on Contract Procedure Rules 
and Waivers and Procurement Services Update  

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting: June 2023 

Directors:  Fay Hammond (Executive Director – Resources) and 
Olga Bennet (Director of Finance – Capital & 
Commercial, Resources)  

Report Author: Claire Reilly (Head of Policy & Contract Development, 
Procurement Services)  

Classification: Part I Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. To provide an update to the General Purposes Committee on the Contract 
Procedure Rules (CPRs) compliance, Waivers and
[...]
ment on this review in the annual published accounts, 
being titled the Annual Governance Statement (separate regulations applying 
to other United Kingdom jurisdictions). 
 

6. The deadline for publishing the draft (unaudited) accounts reverted back to 
31st May 2023 for the 2022-23 accounts, a reduction in the time available to 
prepare the draft accounts by two months in comparison to the previous two 
years.  

 
7. The expected standard, content and quality measure of the AGS is 

crystallised within the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom, as well as CIPFA’s Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework (2016) (referred to hereafter as 
‘the CIPFA framework’). An AGS prepared in accordance with these 
documents will meet the Council’s obligations under the aforementioned 
regulations. 

 
The general purpose and format of the AGS 
 
8. The CIPFA Framework identifies that the effective AGS should be 

“meaningful but brief”, as well as “high level, strategic and written in an open 
and readable style”. 
 

9. The focus of the draft AGS presented here is therefore corporate; identifying 
those risks which affect the entire organisation and its ability to deliver 
services and meet objectives. There may be high operational risk areas in 

I. Note the updated CIPFA guidance applicable to the AGS;  

II. Note and comment on the draft AGS;  

III. Approve the draft 2022-23 AGS for inclusion in the Council’s draft 2022-23 
annual accounts.  

Page 128



 

 

individual services which are not covered within the AGS, as this is not its 
purpose. 

 
10. To comply with the CIPFA Framework, the Council is required to address the 

following issues within the AGS: 
a. Acknowledge its responsibility for ensuring sound internal control and 

refer to its Code of Governance. The Council has referred to the 
CIPFA/SoLACE Framework of governance, and the AGS for both 
years considered are formatted to identify how t
[...]
dequacy and effectiveness of the framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control.  

Conclusion 

 

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place. We propose over the coming year to take the steps to 

address the matters identified above to further enhance our governance arrangements. 

  

P
age 161



 

 

 

Signed on behalf of Enfield Council: 

 

 

 

Ian Davis       Councillor Nesil Caliskan  

Chief Executive      Leader of the Council  

Date:         Date: 

 P
age 162



Document is Restricted

Page 163 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	2023-03-16 GPC Minutes Draft v1

	4 2022-23 Annual Counter Fraud Report
	5 2022-23 Annual Data Protection Officer Report
	6 2022-23 Annual Report on Contract Procedure Rules, Waivers and Procurement Services Update
	7 BDO Progress Report on the External Audit of Accounts
	8 ARMS Progress Update
	9 Statement of Accounts
	10 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 15 June 2023

	13 Meridian Water Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 28.6.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Thomas Fawns, Nawshad Ali, Nelly Gyosheva, 
Elisa Morreale, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), Michael Rye OBE, Paul Pratt and 
Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Executive Director Resources, Interim Director of FInance, Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management, Director of Law and Governance, Head of Policy & Contract 
Development, Head of Procurement Services and Chief Accountant 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from; 
Cllr Joanne Laban, substituted by Cllr Edward Smith 
Cllr Alessandro Georgiou substituted by Cllr Paul Pratt  
Cllr Ayten Guzel 
Penny Halliday (Acting Director of Meridian Water) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to item 5 Cllr Michael Rye declared that he was a Governor at St 
Andrews School (Enfield) CE Primary School. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January and 16 
March 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4. 2022-23 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT  
 
Gemma Young (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) presented this 
item highlighting the key points from the report, including overpayments being 
identified and potential savings of £2.6m, mainly through National Fraud 
Initiative data experts, right to buy clams and financial investigations. 
 
An area of growth in the past year has been in secondary employment for 
example an Enfield employee having two full time jobs, where there have 
been 5 cases in Enfield. Training has been provided to prevent secondary 
employment issues and whistleblowing has been promoted.  
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 28.6.2023 

Responding to Members queries Officers explained they have gained 8 
Council properties back this year and are keen to raise the recovery rate on 
housing fraud.  
 
Members had a query on Council employees working arrangements, to which 
Officers explained that staff have job designations, most are flexible workers 
and will spend most of the time in the office. This has resulted in savings as 
less office space is required and a survey from staff which indicated staff 
believed their quality of life and wellbeing had improved from this policy. 
 
Officers explained that the Registrar cannot share notification of death 
information to help with Blue Badge fraud as the information is held on behalf 
of the registrar general which have additional restrictions. The team has tools 
and search techniques to match data to prevent Blue Badge fraud.  
 
Officers confirmed no staff are being cut from the Audit and Investigations 
team.  
 
NOTED 2022-23 Annual Counter Fraud Report. 
 

5. 2022-23 ANNUAL DATA PROTECTION OFFICER REPORT  
 
Gemma Young (Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) introduced the 
report which summarised 99 corporate breaches during the year, 5 referred to 
the ICO which all resulted in no further action. Data protection impact 
assessments format has been made more user friendly and run an awareness 
campaign on the new format. Corporate training has been delivered to staff 
and Members including Lunch & Learn sessions. Specific training was 
provided for staff in the People department. 
 
There has been positive engagement from Schools, 44 breaches were 
reported, 9 of which met the threshold to be reported to the ICO. No further 
action was taken as the schools had taken steps to mitigate the risks.  
 
Officers confirmed that no members had lost a device, and no person had lost 
more than one device. If a device is lost it can be wiped remotely.  
 
NOTED The 2022-23 Annual Data Protection Officer Report. 
 
 

6. 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT ON CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES, 
WAIVERS AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
Claire Rilley (Head of Policy and Contract Development) and Michael 
Sprosson (Head of Procurement Services) presented this item highlighting the 
key points from the update report including the new procurement service and 
procurement bill.  
 
The procurement bill requires new transparency which means more admin 
reporting work for the Council. The bill is going for its third and final reading in 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 28.6.2023 

the house of commons, implementation is expected in October 2024. 
 
ACTION: Michael Sprosson to send link to procurement self-service 
intranet page 
 
In response to Members queries on low carbon footprint measures, officers 
explained that they do not have this yet but are working with the internal 
climate  
action team and external partners.  
 
The local spend value is up £10m, Meridian water is included in this figure. 
Officers explained that contract procedure rules include how many local 
quotations are needed and there is good indication this has been going well.  
 
Officers have been engaging with Enterprise Enfield organising events to 
bring buyers and sellers together. E learning has been running for local 
entrepreneurs and start-ups. 
 
Following a query from Members, Officers confirmed that the translation 
service is a pay by use service and the cycle to work scheme is run by HMRC 
which has a £0 cost to the Council, but the money used for it goes through the 
Council. The waste collection software will optimise the efficiency of routes. 
The car park AMPR software helps to improve security and has the function to 
make charges for parking. Members commented that in future they wish to 
see contract lengths and costs included in the report.  
 
ACTION: Claire Rilley to confirm length and cost of the translation service 
contract. 
 
Noted: The 2022-23 Annual Report on Contract Procedure Rules, Waivers 
and Procurement Services Update 
 
 
 
 
 

7. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Kevin Bartle (Interim Director of Finance) presented this item explaining that 
there is disappointment that BDO could not attend again, and would not be 
present in the July meeting despite Officers attempts to make them come.  
 
The Government have requested in writing for auditors requiring them to bring 
their plans to the Committee. The majority of the 19/20 accounts audit has 
been completed; the infrastructure assets has not been done which is a 
national issue. They will be reporting back to us in October. The Government 
have appointed Neil Harrison to resolve the national audit issue and are 
committed to resolving the problem. Members expressed their dissatisfaction.  
 
ACTION: The Leader to write to BDO to express the dissatisfaction and the 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 28.6.2023 

expectation for them to attend the meetings of the General Purpose 
Committee and to provide an action plan to address how they will complete all 
audits up to 22/23. 
 
BDO have offered to meet with the Chair of the Committee and Cabinet 
Member.  
ACTION: Fay to arrange 
 
NOTED: BDO Progress Report on the External Audit of Accounts 
 

8. ARMS PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Gemma Young introduced the report explaining that the audit plan for 2022/23 
is 85% complete and 15% in draft. The audit plan will be coming to the 
committee in July. Outstanding audit agreed actions will come to the 
committee with the relevant Directors. 
 
Members had questions on what schools are doing to turn around their 
progress. Officers explained that it is too soon to follow up as the school has 
agreed actions within time limits. This will be reported back to committee in 
due course.  
 
Officers confirmed it is common practice for the Chief Executive to make an 
audit request, the Dugdale has a potential overspend and a Senior Officer had 
left the Council upon it opening.  
 
Kevin Bartle (Interim Director of Finance) confirmed his team have now 
provided the information required on their audit in relation to budget and 
forecasting. Colleagues are confident the actions in place will be sufficient. 
Gemma’s team are looking into this.  
 
NOTED: ARMS Progress Update 
 

9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Kevin Bartle and Annette Trigg introduced the item confirming that Enfield 
Council achieved publication and was one of eight London Boroughs to meet 
the deadline. The 20/21 accounts are 60% complete on our side.  
 
Following a query from Members, officers explained that the fundamental 
issue is that there is no deadline date to complete the audit in statuary terms. 
PSA previously attended the committee and explained the new contracting 
arrangements and the clauses within that which include not being paid in 
advance.  
 
Officers explained that there is a statutory deadline for the NHS audits but not 
for local authorities.  
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 28.6.2023 

NOTED Statement of Accounts 
 
 
 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Kevin Bartle presented this item, highlighting the key points.  
 
The Finance Improvement Board is moving to be called Financial Resilience 
Board, which is an internal board which was set up 2 years ago to drive 
continuous finance improvement. The Board is chaired by the Finance 
Director. 
 
Members from the opposition commented that they did not agree the new 
Council Plan or Council Tax scheme.  
 
Following a query from Members, officers confirmed the reserves have 
reduced by £30m by the end of March 2023.  
 
AGREED  to approve the draft 2022-23 AGS for inclusion in the Council’s 
draft 2022-23 annual accounts. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the future meeting dates. 
 

12. PART 2 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

AGREED to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
those paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

13. MERIDIAN WATER RISK REGISTER  
 
The confidential report provided an update on the Meridian Water Risk 
Register. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


